

No. 12-536

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN McCUTCHEON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Bobby R. Burchfield
Counsel of Record
Matthew M. Leland
Brandon H. Barnes
Michael S. Stanek
Andrea M. Alegrett
Mary D. Hallerman
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8000
bburchfield@mwe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF THE
SOLICITOR GENERAL
2013 MAY 15 11:3:17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS WITH POLITICAL EXPENDITURES, STRICT SCRUTINY MUST APPLY TO POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS	4
A. Political Contributions Are Central Elements of Core Political Speech and Association	6
B. Complaisant Review of Contribution Limits Is Unfounded and Illogical	9
C. Justices of This Court Have Repeatedly and Consistently Questioned the More Relaxed First Amendment Review of Contribution Limits	17
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Justify Adherence to the Unworkable and Ill-Advised Complaisant Review of Contribution Limits	20
E. Even If the Court Does Not Reconsider “Closely Drawn” Scrutiny for All Contribution Limits, Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate for Aggregate Limits	21

II.	THE AGGREGATE LIMIT ON INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO CANDIDATES OFFENDS THE FIRST AMENDMENT	23
A.	Section 441a(a)(3) Abridges the Rights of Speech and Association	23
B.	No Justification for the Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Candidates Can Salvage It	24
III.	AGGREGATE LIMITS ON INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO NON-CANDIDATE POLITICAL COMMITTEES OFFEND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	32
A.	The Aggregate Limit on Contributions to National Political Party Committees Is Not Closely Drawn To Serve Any Government Interest	33
B.	The Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Other Political Committees Is Not Closely Drawn To Serve Any Government Interest	36
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	19
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	5, 30
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3, 5, 19, 22
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	14, 15

<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	13, 18, 21
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	20
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 15, 19, 34
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	9, 14, 19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	7, 16, 19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	28
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	11

<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	11
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5, 14, 34
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(i)	14
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)(i)	23
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A)	29
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B)	25
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)	33
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D)	25
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A)	29, 33
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(B)	33
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(C)	33, 34
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(A)	23
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(B)	32
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4)	35

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)(B)	34
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)	25
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i)	14
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8)	25
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(1)	33
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3)	33
2 U.S.C. § 441a(h)	33
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(1)	15
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)	34

REGULATION

Treas. Reg. § 56.4911-5(f)(1)(i)	8
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2013-2014 aggregate contribution limits, <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimitschart1314.pdf (last visited May 7, 2013)	2
Arizona Democratic Party, <i>Join the Arizona Democratic Council</i> , http://azdem.org/action/contribute/adcl/levels/ (last visited May 7, 2013)	8

Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Emily's List: All Recipients</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/recipient.php?id=d000000113 (contributions to President Obama and 50 House and 13 Senate candidates) (last visited May 7, 2013)	37
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>2012 Overview Stats at a Glance</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/w/ (last visited May 7, 2013)	35
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Priorities USA Action Independent Expenditures</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/indexpend.php?strID=C00495861&cycle=2012 (last visited May 7, 2013)	26
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Super PACs</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/superpacs.php?cycle=2010 (last visited May 7, 2013)	26
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Winning Our Future Independent Expenditures</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/indexpend.php?strID=C00490045&cycle=2012 (last visited May 7, 2013)	26
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Winning Our Future Independent Expenditures</i> , http://www.opensecrets.org/pacs/indexpend.php?strID=C00507525&cycle=2012 (last visited May 7, 2013)	27
120 Cong. Rec. 27 (1974)	30
147 Cong. Rec. 4585 (2001)	25, 30

The Cook Political Report, <i>2012 House Race Ratings for November 1, 2012</i> , http://cookpolitical.com/ho use/charts/ race-ratings/5084 (last visited May 7, 2013)	28
Federal Election Commission, <i>Candidate Committee Viewer</i> , http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ca ndcmte_info.shtml	34
Federal Election Commission, <i>Query by Individual Contributor</i> , http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosur e/advindsea.shtml (search “Donald Trump,” “Michael Bloomberg,” and “Aaron Sorkin”)(last visited May 7, 2013)	12
Georgia Democrats, <i>Georgia Democrats Yellow Dog Club</i> , http://www.georgiademocrat.org/ contribut e/yellow-dog-club/ (last visited May 7, 2013)	8
<i>In the Matter of Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, et al.</i> , MUR No. 3620 (Aug. 16, 1995), http://www.fec.gov/disclosure_data/ mur/3620.pdf	27
Federal Election Commission, <i>MUR 3620 (Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee) – Request to Modify Conciliation Agreement</i> , Agenda Doc. No. 12-79 (Nov. 9, 2012), available at http://www.fec.gov/agenda/2012/mtgdoc_ 1279.pdf	28

Press Release, NARAL Pro-Choice America, <i>NARAL Pro-Choice America PAC Announces New Endorsements in Key House, Senate Contests To End War on Women</i> (April 3, 2012), available at http://www.prochoiceamerica. org/elections/elections-press-releases/2012/pr04 032012_pac-endorsements.html (last visited May 7, 2013)	37
Republican Party of Arkansas, <i>Contribute—Business Counsel</i> , http://www.arkansasgop.org/index.cfm?p=busi ness-council (last visited May 7, 2013)	8
David A. Strauss, <i>Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 Colum L. Rev. 1369 (1994)	7
